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PURPOSE AND OVERVIEW 

Protection of floodplains and floodways is required by Executive Order 11988, 

“Floodplain Management”, USDOT Order 5650.2, “Floodplain Management and 

Protection”, and Federal-Aid Policy Guide 23 CFR 650A.  Per chapter 13 

(Floodplains) of the FDOT PD&E Manual (2023), “the intent of these regulations is 

to avoid or minimize highway and land use development encroachments that 

reduce storage and increase water surface elevations within base floodplains. 

Where encroachment is unavoidable, the regulations require FDOT to take 

appropriate measures to minimize or mitigate impacts”.  Location hydraulic 

studies are required by the Federal-Aid Policy Guide 23 CFR 650A Sec. 650.111.  

The magnitude of the study reflects the level of significance for floodplain 

encroachment as determined in the Class of Action Determination from the 

ETDM Programming Screen.  

 

For the SR 826/Palmetto Expressway PD&E Study, the level of significance for 

floodplain encroachments is “minimal encroachments”, reflective of projects 

with floodplain involvement, but the impacts on human life, transportation 

facilities, and natural and beneficial floodplain values are not significant and 

can be resolved with minimal efforts.  Normally, these minimal efforts to address 

the impacts will consist of applying the Department’s drainage design standards 

and following the Water Management District’s procedures to achieve results 

that will not increase or significantly change the floodplain elevations and/or 

limits.  For projects where the level of significance for the floodplain 

encroachment is “minimal encroachment”, the findings of the review of the 

alternative may consist of documentation in the project file.  This Location 

Hydraulics Memorandum serves such a purpose. 

 

PROJECT OVERVIEW 

The SR 826 / Palmetto Expressway Project is located within Miami-Dade County, 

Florida, and the limits extend from US 1 (SR 5) to NW 25th Street, a distance of 

approximately 8.4 miles (see Appendix A). The PD&E Study is proposing corridor 

improvements that will add highway and interchange capacity and 

interchange improvements.  The project lies within the South Florida Water 

Management District’s C-100 Drainage Basin, C-2 Drainage Basin, Coral Gables 

Drainage Basin, and Tamiami East Drainage Basin (see Appendix D). 
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Drainage for the proposed improvements along SR 826 will be provided through 

the expansion of the existing interchange infield retention ponds along SR 826, 

and the addition of French Drain at select locations.  It is the intent of the 

proposed drainage design to ensure that pre-development flood levels are not 

exceeded, pre-development discharge rates into the outfalls are not 

exceeded, and that existing water quality treatment volumes are not reduced 

for storms up to and including the 100-year design storms.  In this way, any 

floodplain encroachment impacts, as minor as they may be (see Appendix C), 

will not adversely affect any of the FEMA Base Flood elevations within the 

project limits. 

 

BASE FLOODPLAIN 

Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Maps 

(FIRMette) were obtained to evaluate the floodplains located within or adjacent 

to the PD&E Study limits (see Appendix B).  FIRM Community Panel Numbers 

12086C0462L, 12086C0454L, 12086C0452L, 12086C0289L, 12086C0291L, and 

12086C0293L indicate that while much of the project limits are within Zone X 

(areas determined to be outside of the 0.2% annual chance floodplain), 

portions of the project are located within Zone AH (flood depths of 1 to 3 feet 

with Base Flood elevations determined). 

 

From the beginning of the project at the southern terminus at US 1 to the 

interchange with SR 874, the project is located within Zones X, AE and AH.  From 

the interchange with SR 874 to the Bird Road (SW 40th Street) interchange, 

portions of the project are located within Zone AH with Base Flood elevations at 

10’ NGVD (8.43’ NAVD) and 8’NGVD (6.43’ NAVD).  From the Bird Road (SW 40th 

Street) interchange to the Coral Way (SW 24th Street) interchange, the project is 

located within Zone AH with a Base Flood elevation of 7’ NGVD (5.43’ NAVD).  

From the Coral Way (SW 24th Street) interchange to the northern terminus of the 

project at NW 25th Street, some of the infield areas within the various 

interchanges are located within Zone AH with Base Flood elevations at 7’NGVD 

(5.43’ NAVD) and 8’ NGVD (6.43’ NAVD).  The encroachments due to the 

roadway improvements will be longitudinal since the flood zone is within the 

existing right-of-way and parallel with the existing alignment. 
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There are no regulatory floodways within the PD&E Study project limits and 

therefore no impacts to regulatory floodways are anticipated as a result of this 

project.  

 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

The project will result in only minimal encroachments to floodplains. These 

encroachments will be constrained to the limits described above.  

Encroachments resulting from the construction of the preferred alternative will 

be fully compensated within the proposed drainage systems to cause no 

increase or significant change to flood elevations and/or limits. 

 

The proposed drainage systems will perform hydraulically in a manner equal to 

or greater than the existing systems, and floodplain surface elevations are not 

expected to increase.  Thus, there will be no significant adverse impacts on 

natural and beneficial floodplain values.  There will be no significant change in 

flood risk, and there will not be a significant change in the potential for 

interruption or termination of emergency service or emergency evacuation 

routes. Therefore, it has been determined that this encroachment is not 

significant.
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AREA 1: US 1 FROM SW 117 STREET TO SR 826
FLOODZONE: AE

BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (NGVD): 10.00
BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (NAVD): 8.43

AVERAGE EXISTING GROUND ELEVATION (NAVD): 10.30
AVERAGE DEPTH: N/A*

ENCROACHMENT AREA (SQ.YD.): N/A*
ENCROACHMENT VOLUME (CU.YD.): N/A*

*AVERAGE EXISTING GROUND ELEVATION IS HIGHER THAN BASE FLOOD ELEVATION

AREA 2: SW 88th STREET ON-RAMP TO SOUTHBOUND SR 826
FLOODZONE: AH

BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (NGVD): 8.0
BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (NAVD): 6.43

AVERAGE EXISTING GROUND ELEVATION (NAVD): 10.90
AVERAGE DEPTH: N/A*

ENCROACHMENT AREA (SQ.YD.): N/A*
ENCROACHMENT VOLUME (CU.YD.): N/A*

*AVERAGE EXISTING GROUND ELEVATION IS HIGHER THAN BASE FLOOD ELEVATION

AREA 3: SR 826 CROSSING OF THE SNAPPER CREEK CANAL
FLOODZONE: AE

BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (NGVD): 7.0
BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (NAVD): 5.43

AVERAGE EXISTING GROUND ELEVATION (NAVD): N/A**
AVERAGE DEPTH: N/A**

ENCROACHMENT AREA (SQ.YD.): N/A**
ENCROACHMENT VOLUME (CU.YD.): N/A**

**THIS IS A BRIDGE CROSSING

AREA 4: SR 826 FROM SW 56th STREET TO SR 874
FLOODZONE: AH

BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (NGVD): 9.00
BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (NAVD): 7.43

AVERAGE EXISTING GROUND ELEVATION (NAVD): 23.00
AVERAGE DEPTH: N/A*

ENCROACHMENT AREA (SQ.YD.): N/A*
ENCROACHMENT VOLUME (CU.YD.): N/A*

*AVERAGE EXISTING GROUND ELEVATION IS HIGHER THAN BASE FLOOD ELEVATION



AREA 5: SR 826 FROM SR 874 TO SW 40th STREET (MEDIAN AND EAST)
FLOODZONE: AH (MEDIAN AND EAST)

BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (NGVD): 10.00
BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (NAVD): 8.43

AVERAGE EXISTING GROUND ELEVATION (NAVD): 9.60
AVERAGE DEPTH: N/A*

ENCROACHMENT AREA (SQ.YD.): N/A*
ENCROACHMENT VOLUME (CU.YD.): N/A*

*AVERAGE EXISTING GROUND ELEVATION IS HIGHER THAN BASE FLOOD ELEVATION

AREA 6: SR 826 FROM SR 874 TO SW 40th STREET (WEST)
FLOODZONE: AH

BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (NGVD): 8.0
BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (NAVD): 6.43

AVERAGE EXISTING GROUND ELEVATION (NAVD): 9.50
AVERAGE DEPTH: N/A*

ENCROACHMENT AREA (SQ.YD.): N/A*
ENCROACHMENT VOLUME (CU.YD.): N/A*

*AVERAGE EXISTING GROUND ELEVATION IS HIGHER THAN BASE FLOOD ELEVATION

AREA 7: SR 826 FROM SW 40th STREET TO SW 24th STREET (EAST)
FLOODZONE: AH

BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (NGVD): 7.0
BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (NAVD): 5.43

AVERAGE EXISTING GROUND ELEVATION (NAVD): 5.00
AVERAGE DEPTH: 0.43

ENCROACHMENT AREA (SQ.YD.): 1082.18
ENCROACHMENT VOLUME (CU.YD.): 155.11

 

AREA 8: SR 826 FROM SW 24th STREET TO SW 8th STREET
FLOODZONE: AE, AH

BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (NGVD): 7.00
BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (NAVD): 5.43

AVERAGE EXISTING GROUND ELEVATION (NAVD): 6.80
AVERAGE DEPTH: N/A*

ENCROACHMENT AREA (SQ.YD.): N/A*
ENCROACHMENT VOLUME (CU.YD.): N/A*

*AVERAGE EXISTING GROUND ELEVATION IS HIGHER THAN BASE FLOOD ELEVATION



AREA 9: SR 826 CROSSING OF THE TAMIAMI CANAL
FLOODZONE: AE

BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (NGVD): 8.00
BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (NAVD): 6.43

AVERAGE EXISTING GROUND ELEVATION (NAVD): N/A**
AVERAGE DEPTH: N/A**

ENCROACHMENT AREA (SQ.YD.): N/A**
ENCROACHMENT VOLUME (CU.YD.): N/A**

**THIS IS A BRIDGE CROSSING

AREA 10: SR 826 FROM SW 8th STREET TO FLAGLER STREET (WEST)
FLOODZONE: AE, AH

BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (NGVD): 8.00
BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (NAVD): 6.43

AVERAGE EXISTING GROUND ELEVATION (NAVD): 5.00
AVERAGE DEPTH: 1.43

ENCROACHMENT AREA (SQ.YD.): 3173.86
ENCROACHMENT VOLUME (CU.YD.): 983.9

 

AREA 11: SR 826 FROM SW 8th STREET TO FLAGLER STREET (EAST)
FLOODZONE: AH

BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (NGVD): 7.00
BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (NAVD): 5.43

AVERAGE EXISTING GROUND ELEVATION (NAVD): 5.75
AVERAGE DEPTH: N/A*

ENCROACHMENT AREA (SQ.YD.): N/A*
ENCROACHMENT VOLUME (CU.YD.): N/A*

*AVERAGE EXISTING GROUND ELEVATION IS HIGHER THAN BASE FLOOD ELEVATION

AREA 12: SR 826 FROM FLAGLER STREET TO SR 836 (EAST)
FLOODZONE: AE, AH

BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (NGVD): 7.00
BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (NAVD): 5.43

AVERAGE EXISTING GROUND ELEVATION (NAVD): 8.70
AVERAGE DEPTH: N/A*

ENCROACHMENT AREA (SQ.YD.): N/A*
ENCROACHMENT VOLUME (CU.YD.): N/A*

*AVERAGE EXISTING GROUND ELEVATION IS HIGHER THAN BASE FLOOD ELEVATION



AREA 13: SR 826 FROM FLAGLER STREET TO SR 836 (WEST)
FLOODZONE: AE, AH

BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (NGVD): 8.00
BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (NAVD): 6.43

AVERAGE EXISTING GROUND ELEVATION (NAVD): 7.40
AVERAGE DEPTH: N/A*

ENCROACHMENT AREA (SQ.YD.): N/A*
ENCROACHMENT VOLUME (CU.YD.): N/A*

*AVERAGE EXISTING GROUND ELEVATION IS HIGHER THAN BASE FLOOD ELEVATION

TOTAL ESTIMATED ENCROACHMENT VOLUME: 1139 CU.YD.
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SFWMD DRAINAGE BASIN MAP 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



PROJECT LOCATION

Figure 8 - SFWMD Drainage Basin Map
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